MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START

102

END

NAME

ABSCESS
BRIDGES
BRIDGESX
CLENTETH
CLENTETX
CROWNS
CROWNSX
DENTHYG
DENTINJ
DENTMED
DENTOTHR
DENTOTHX
DENTPROC
DENTPROX
DENTSURG
DENTTECH
DENTURES
DENTUREX
DENTYPE
DUID
DUPERSID
DVDATEDD
DVDATEMM
DVDATEYR
DVMDOOX
DVMROOX
DVOFOOX
DVOROOX
DVOTOOX
DVOUOOX
DVPVOOX
DVSFOOX
DVSLOOX
DVTCOOX
DVTROOX
DVVAOOX
DVWCOOX
DVXPOOX
ENDODENT
EVENTRN
EVNTIDX
EXAMINE
EXTRACT
FFBEFOO

DESCRIPTION

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
BRIDGES

EDITED BRIDGES

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
EDITED CLENTETH

CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED CROWNS

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

VISIT BECAUSE OF ACCIDENT OR INJURY
RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTPROC

DENTAL SURGEON SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

EDITED DENTURES

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
DWELLING UNIT 1D

PERSON 1D (DUID+PID)

EVENT DATE - DAY

EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - YEAR

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSFOOX-DVOTOOX (IMPUTED)
ENDODONTIST SEEN

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

EVENT 1D

GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2000
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MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START

184

END

NAME

FFDVTYPE
FFEEIDX
FFTOTO1
FILLING
FILLINGX
FLUORIDE
GENDENT
GUMSURG
GUMSURGX
IMPFLAG
IMPLANT
INLAY
JUSTXRAY
ORALSURG
ORALSURX
ORTHDONT
ORTHDONX
ORTHODNT
PERIODNT
PERWTOOF
PID
RECLVIS
REPAIR
ROOTCANL
ROOTCANX
SEALANT
TMDTMJ
VARPSUOO
VARSTROO
WHITEN

DESCRIPTION

FLAT FEE BUNDLE

FLAT FEE ID

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2000
FILLINGS

EDITED FILLING

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
EDITED GUMSURG

IMPUTATION STATUS

IMPLANTS

INLAYS

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
ORAL SURGERY

EDITED ORALSURG

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

PERIODONTIST SEEN

FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2000
PERSON NUMBER

PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
ROOT CANAL

EDITED ROOTCANL

SEALANT APPLICATION

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2000
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2000
BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
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MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

NAME

DUID

PID
DUPERSID
EVNTIDX
EVENTRN
FFEEIDX
DVDATEYR
DVDATEMM
DVDATEDD
GENDENT
DENTHYG
DENTTECH
DENTSURG
ORTHODNT
ENDODENT
PERIODNT
DENTYPE
EXAMINE
CLENTETX
CLENTETH
JUSTXRAY
FLUORIDE
SEALANT
FILLINGX
FILLING
INLAY
CROWNSX
CROWNS
ROOTCANX
ROOTCANL
GUMSURGX
GUMSURG
RECLVIS
EXTRACT
IMPLANT
ABSCESS
ORALSURX
ORALSURG
BRIDGESX
BRIDGES
DENTUREX
DENTURES
REPAIR
ORTHDONX

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT 1D
PERSON NUMBER

PERSON 1D (DUID+PID)

EVENT ID

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

FLAT FEE ID

EVENT DATE - YEAR

EVENT DATE - MONTH

EVENT DATE - DAY

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

DENTAL HYGIENIST SEEN

DENTAL TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTAL SURGEON SEEN

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

ENDODONTIST SEEN

PERIODONTIST SEEN

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN
GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION
EDITED CLENTETH

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING
X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS
FLUORIDE TREATMENT

SEALANT APPLICATION

EDITED FILLING

FILLINGS

INLAYS

EDITED CROWNS

CROWNS OR CAPS

EDITED ROOTCANL

ROOT CANAL

EDITED GUMSURG

PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED
IMPLANTS

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT
EDITED ORALSURG

ORAL SURGERY

EDITED BRIDGES

BRIDGES

EDITED DENTURES

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES
REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING
EDITED ORTHDONT
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MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

ALPHABETICAL AND POSITIONAL LISTING OF VARIABLES

START

120
122
124
126
128
130
155
180
182
184
186
188
190
197
204
211
218
225
232
239
246
252
259
266
273
281
289
290
302
304

END

121
123
125
127
129
154
179
181
183
185
187
189
196
203
210
217
224
231
238
245
251
258
265
272
280
288
289
301
303
305

NAME

ORTHDONT
WHITEN
TMDTMJ
DENTPROX
DENTPROC
DENTOTHX
DENTOTHR
DENTINJ
DENTMED
FFDVTYPE
FFBEFOO
FFTOTO1
DVSFOOX
DVMROOX
DVMDOOX
DVPVOOX
DVVAOOX
DVTROOX
DVOFOOX
DVSLOOX
DVWCOOX
DVOROOX
DVOUOOX
DVOTOOX
DVXPOOX
DVTCOOX
IMPFLAG
PERWTOOF
VARSTROO
VARPSUOO

DESCRIPTION

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS
BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING
TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

EDITED DENTPROC

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

EDITED DENTOTHR

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES
VISIT BECAUSE OF ACCIDENT OR INJURY
RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE
FLAT FEE BUNDLE

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2000
TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2000
AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED)

AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
SUM OF DVSFOOX-DVOTOOX (IMPUTED)

HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
IMPUTATION STATUS

FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2000
VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2000
VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2000
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NAME

DUID

]
lw)

DUPERSID

DESCRIPTION

DWELLING UNIT 1D

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

PERSON NUMBER
VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

PERSON 1D (DUID+PID)

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

EVNTIDX

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

EVENT 1D

EVENTRN

VALUE

VALID 1D
TOTAL

EVENT ROUND NUMBER

VALUE

ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
ROUND
TOTAL

GO WNE

UNWEIGHTED

22,582
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

22,582
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

22,582
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

22,582
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

2,884
4,838
6,631
5,232
2,997
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 5

START END

12.0

NUM

WEIGHTED

1 5

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

287,430,258
287,430,258

& 8

BY PERWTOOF

CHAR

WEIGHTED

287,430,258
287,430,258

9 16

BY PERWTOOF

CHAR

WEIGHTED

287,430,258
287,430,258

17 28

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

287,430,258
287,430,258

29 29

BY PERWTOOF

37,245,146
61,092,638
86,579,147
65,959,281
36,554,046
287,430,258



NAME

FFEEIDX

DESCRIPTION

FLAT FEE ID

DVDATEYR

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
VALID 1D
TOTAL

EVENT DATE - YEAR

DVDATEMM

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
2000
TOTAL

EVENT DATE - MONTH

DVDATEDD

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 - 12 MONTH

TOTAL

EVENT DATE - DAY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 - 31 DAY

TOTAL

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

UNWEIGHTED

18,381
4,201
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

4

4
22,574
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

61

1
22,520
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

175
3,930
18,477
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 6

START END

12.

0

o

o

o

CHAR

WEIGHTED

30 41

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

233,559,680
53,870,577
287,430,258

42 45

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

49,975
53,282
287,327,000
287,430,258

46 47

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

748,443
26,192
286,655,623
287,430,258

48 49

BY PERWTOOF

2,065,559
47,521,843
237,842,856
287,430,258



NAME

GENDENT

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL DENTIST SEEN

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

DENTHYG

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

DENTAL

ASCERTAINED

HYGIENIST SEEN

DENTTECH

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

DENTAL

ASCERTAINED

TECHNICIAN SEEN

DENTSURG

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

DENTAL

ASCERTAINED

SURGEON SEEN

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

ASCERTAINED

Page: 7

FORMAT TYPE START END

2.0 NuM 50 51
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
49 473,451

15 202,988

17,255 219,854,213
5,263 66,899,606
22,582 287,430,258
2.0 NuM 52 53
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
49 473,451

15 202,988

5,527 73,829,297
16,991 212,924,522
22,582 287,430,258
2.0 NuM 54 55
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
49 473,451

15 202,988

982 12,809,597
21,536 273,944,223
22,582 287,430,258
2.0 NuM s6 57
UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
49 473,451

15 202,988

666 8,814,287
21,852 277,939,533
22,582 287,430,258



NAME

ORTHODNT

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

ORTHODONTIST SEEN

ENDODENT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

ENDODONTIST SEEN

PERIODNT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

PERIODONTIST SEEN

DENTYPE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

OTHER DENTAL SPECIALIST SEEN

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

49

15
3,229
19,289
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

49

15

181
22,337
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

49

15

364
22,154
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

49

15

231
22,287
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 8

START END

2.0

2.0

2.0

NUM

WEIGHTED

58 59

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

473,451
202,988
40,251,535
246,502,284
287,430,258

60 61

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

473,451
202,988
2,488,726
284,265,093
287,430,258

62 63

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

473,451
202,988
4,694,663
282,059,156
287,430,258

64 65

BY PERWTOOF

473,451
202,988
3,188,550
283,565,269
287,430,258



NAME

EXAMINE

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

GENERAL EXAM OR CONSULTATION

CLENTETX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED CLENTETH

CLENTETH

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

CLEANING, PROPHYLAXIS, OR POLISHING

JUSTXRAY

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

X-RAYS, RADIOGRAPHS OR BITEWINGS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
11,331
11,093
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
9,548
12,876
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
9,547
12,877
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
4,861
17,563
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 9

START END

2.0

2.0

2.0

2.0

NUM

WEIGHTED

66 67

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
146,379,608
139,080,225
287,430,258

68 69

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
123,525,186
161,934,646
287,430,258

70 71

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
123,515,440
161,944,393
287,430,258

72 73

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
62,343,503
223,116,329
287,430,258



NAME

FLUORIDE

DESCRIPTION

FLUORIDE TREATMENT

SEALANT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

SEALANT APPLICATION

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

FILLINGX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED FILLING

FILLING

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

FILLINGS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
1,399
21,025
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

280
22,144
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
2,711
19,713
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
2,687
19,737
22,582

Page: 10

TYPE  START END

o

NUM 74 75

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
17,614,763
267,845,069
287,430,258

NUM 76 77

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
3,452,193
282,007,639
287,430,258

NUM 78 79

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
33,117,900
252,341,932
287,430,258

NUM 80 81

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
32,810,303
252,649,530
287,430,258



NAME

INLAY

DESCRIPTION

INLAYS

CROWNSX

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED

ASCERTAINED

CROWNS

CROWNS

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

CROWNS

ASCERTAINED

OR _CAPS

ROOTCANX

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED

ASCERTAINED

ROOTCANL

VALUE

-9 NOT
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO

TOTAL

ASCERTAINED

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

UNWEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
1,583
20,841
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
1,536
20,888
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

699
21,725
22,582

Page: 11

TYPE  START END

NUM 82 83

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
612,255

284,847,578
287,430,258

NUM 84 85

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
21,096,406
264,363,426
287,430,258

NUM 86 87

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
20,606,563
264,853,269
287,430,258

NUM 88 89

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
8,607,822
276,852,011
287,430,258



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION

ROOTCANL ROOT CANAL
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 117
-8 DK 41
1 YES 694
2 NO 21,730
TOTAL 22,582

GUMSURGX EDITED GUMSURG
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 117
-8 DK 41
1 YES 364
2 NO 22,060
TOTAL 22,582

GUMSURG PERIODONTAL SCALING, ROOT PLANING OR GUM
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 117
-8 DK 41
1 YES 344
2 NO 22,080
TOTAL 22,582

RECLVIS PERIODONTAL RECALL VISIT
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
-9 NOT ASCERTAINED 117
-8 DK 41
1 YES 159
2 NO 22,265
TOTAL 22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

START

Page: 12

END

NUM

WEIGHTED

90 91

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 Num

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
8,546,183
276,913,649
287,430,258

92 93

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
4,366,039
281,093,794
287,430,258

94 95

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
4,133,355
281,326,477
287,430,258

96 97

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
2,022,651
283,437,182
287,430,258



NAME

EXTRACT

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

EXTRACTION, TOOTH PULLED

IMPLANT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

IMPLANTS

ABSCESS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

ABSCESS OR INFECTION TREATMENT

ORALSURX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED ORALSURG

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
1,152
21,272
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

219
22,205
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

143
22,281
22,582

FORMAT TYPE

Page: 13

START END

2.0 NV

WEIGHTED

98 99

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 Num

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
12,977,195
272,482,637
287,430,258

100 101

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
1,115,595
284,344,238
287,430,258

102 103

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
2,564,334
282,895,499
287,430,258

104 105

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
1,725,407
283,734,425
287,430,258



NAME

ORALSURG

DESCRIPTION

ORAL SURGERY

BRIDGESX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED BRIDGES

BRIDGES

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

BRIDGES

DENTUREX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED DENTURES

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

116
22,308
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

257
22,167
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

240
22,184
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

551
21,873
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 14

START END

2.0 NV

WEIGHTED

106 107

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 Num

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
1,425,707
284,034,126
287,430,258

108 109

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
3,417,896
282,041,937
287,430,258

110 111

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
3,167,924
282,291,909
287,430,258

112 113

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
7,011,712
278,448,121
287,430,258



NAME

DENTURES

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

DENTURES OR PARTIAL DENTURES

REPAIR

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

REPAIR OF BRIDGES/DENTURES OR RELINING

ORTHDONX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

EDITED ORTHDONT

ORTHDONT

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

ORTHODONTIA, BRACES OR RETAINERS

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

536
21,888
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

302
22,122
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
2,914
19,510
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41
2,880
19,544
22,582

FORMAT TYPE

Page: 15

START END

2.0 NV

WEIGHTED

114 115

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuMm

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
6,815,685
278,644,148
287,430,258

116 117

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
4,131,443
281,328,389
287,430,258

18 119

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
35,540,413
249,919,420
287,430,258

120 121

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
35,150,378
250,309,455
287,430,258



NAME

WHITEN

DATE:

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

BONDING, WHITENING, OR BLEACHING

TMDTMJ

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

TREATMENT FOR TMD OR TMJ

DENTPROX

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

EDITED DENTPROC

DENTPROC

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

OTHER DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

160
22,264
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

339
22,085
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

117

41

534
21,890
22,582

FORMAT TYPE

Page: 16

START END

2.0 NV

WEIGHTED

122 123

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 Num

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
2,200,170
283,259,663
287,430,258

124 125

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
368,648

285,091,185
287,430,258

126 127

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NM

WEIGHTED

1,432,902
537,524
4,507,235
280,952,597
287,430,258

128 129

BY PERWTOOF

1,432,902
537,524
6,790,249
278,669,583
287,430,258



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 17

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
-1 INAPPLICABLE 22,243 282,923,022
1 2 18,716
15 1 4,709
3 1 5,912
6 1 9,026
91 3 52,244
ADJUST MOUTH GUARD 1 6,409
ADJUST OUTER MOUTH PIECE 1 15,915
ADJUSTED BRIDGES 1 7,193
ADJUSTED LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
ADJUSTING BRIDGES 1 7,193
ADJUSTMENT 1 18,011
ADJUSTMENT LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
ADJUSTMENT OF LIP BUMPER 1 37,322
ATTEMPT TO REPAIR 1 16,808
BACK MOLAR RECONSTRUCTION 1 1,405
BIOPSY 1 7,325
BITE GUARD 2 21,008
BITE IMPRESSION 1 6,081
BLEACH 1 17,956
BLEACHING 1 15,397
BLOOD PRESSSURE CHECK 1 15,628
BONDING 1 TOOTH TO OTHE 1 8,982
BONDING TEETH 1 9,731
BRIDGGE WINGS 1 14,910
BROKE TOOTH 1 16,664
BROKEN CROWN VIST 1 11,194
BROKEN TOOTH 3 35,268
BUFFING OF TOOTH 1 14,710
BULLDOG BITE 5 88,616
CALLED MADE APPOINTMENT 1 16,785
CANCER SCREENING 1 14,202
CEMENT OF TOOTH 1 16,808

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



Page: 18

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
CEMENT ON LAY 1 15,057
CEMENT TEMPORARY BRIDGE 1 9,596
CHANGED LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
CHECK UP 1 17,976
CHECK UP OF WORK DONE 1 12,568
CHECK-UP 3 58,814
CHEMO AGENTS 1 18,689
CHEMO ANGENTS 1 18,689
COLD SORE CAUDERATION 2 30,804
COLSULTATION 1 6,658
COMPLETION OF CROWN WORK 1 8,995
COMPUTER MODEL/PARTIAL CR 1 10,894
CONCELLTATION 1 17,976
CONSULT FOR POSSIBLE TMJ 1 10,911
CONSULT FR SURGERY 1 3,814
CONSULTATION 5 86,527
CONSULTATION FR SURGERY 1 6,012
CONSULTATION TALK 1 15,828
CRANIAL FACIAL DEFORMITY 1 14,727
DESENSITIZING 2 29,003
DIAGNOSTIC/PREVENTIVE 2 11,235
DIAGONSTIC CATS 1 30,210
DK 2 26,010
DONT KNOW 1 5,912
DRAIN 1 34,694
DRESSING IN WOOND 1 4,374
EMERGENCY EXAM/X RAY 1 20,928
EXAM 1 5,912
EXAM OF ABSESS/RECOVERY 1 25,650
EXAM/MED ICAL/REQUESTED 1 5,405
EXAMINED 1 5,912
EXPLORATORY WORK ON TOOTH 1 7,004

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

VALUE UNWEIGHTED

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FALSE TEETH

FALSE TOOTH

FALSE TOOTH REPAIRED
FALSE TOOTH REPLACED
FILED DOWN PARTIAL

FIT FOR APPLIANCE

FIT JAW APPLIANCE

FIT MOUTH GUARD

FITTED ORAL SPLINT
FITTING MASK

FOLLOW UP 1
FOLLOW UP AFTER TEETH PUL
FOLLOW UP DEEP/CLEANNING
FOLLOW UP FOR CROWN
FOLLOW UP TMJ PAIN

FOLLOW UP TO EXTRACTION
FOLLOW UP TO PREVIOUS VIS
FOLLOW UP TO SURGERY
FOLLOW UP TO WISDOM EXTR
FOLLOW UP VISIT

FOLLOW- UP VISIT
FOLLOW-UP

FOLLOW-UP (WISDOM TEETH)
FOLLOW-UP CROWNS
FOLLOW-UP TO SURGERY
FOLLOW-UP VISIT FOR R.CAN
FOLLOWUP OF EXTRACTION
FOLOOW UP FROM ROOT CANAL
FRENULECTOMY

GENERAL ANESTHESIA
GINGIVAL CURETTAGE

GOT AN IMPRESSION TEETH
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRRPRRPRPRPRPRPRURNNRRRPRRPRRPRRPRRPRORRRRERRERERRRERREO

Page: 19

TYPE  START END

CHAR 130 154

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

134,828
6,591
13,695
31,173
17,424
11,592
11,592
6,409
9,378
11,781
110,661
8,674
9,747
19,326
13,608
2,747
23,865
10,218
24,038
11,930
11,264
43,071
11,994
2,210
10,218
17,318
10,904
7,269
1,701
23,317
7,557
9,669



Page: 20

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

GRINDED CHIPPED TOOTH 1 11,570
GROUND OFF BACK MOLARS 1 10,127
GROUND TEETH DOWN 1 10,651
HOOK ON ONE TOOTH 1 15,943
HOOK ON TOOTH 2 31,885
IMPLANT ABUTMENT 1 10,165
IMPRESSION (INITIAL) 1 2,099
IMPRESSION FOR NITE GRD 1 11,522
IMPRESSION MADE 1 7,004
IMPRESSION OF MOUTH 1 10,404
IMPRESSION TO MAKE A TOOT 1 12,403
IMPRESSIONS 11 151,231
IMPRESSIONS FOR SPREADER 1 18,011
IMPRESSIONS OF BOTTOM TEE 1 6,651
INFECATION 1 20,643
INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTRO 1 10,135
INJECTED MED FOR GUM 1 19,993
INNER PLATE ADJ, GUM TX 3 38,250
INNER PLATE ADJ,GUM TX 1 12,750
INPRESSIONS 1 10,247
INSTALLED APPLIANCE 1 11,078
IS NOT A DENTIST BUT MD 1 24,893
LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
LIP BUMPER REPLACEMENT 1 15,390
LOST ENAAMEL/REPAIR 1 12,446
LOWER IMPRESSIONS 1 8,674
MADE IMPRESSIONS 1 6,880
MAKE SURE DENTURES W/FIT 1 14,639
MISC DENTAL 2 11,683
MISC. DENTA 1 5,841
MOLD/GRIND PREVENTION 1 29,517
MOLDS 1 17,921

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



Page: 21

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

MOUTH GUARD 1 7,080
MOUTH PAIN-LACK OF VIT C 1 42,532
NEW 2 TOOTH BRIDGE 1 5,841
NIGHT GEAR-TONUGE GARD 1 13,321
NIGHT GUARD MOLD 1 18,734
NIGHT GUARD PICKED UP 1 18,734
NIGHTGUARD-TONGUE GUARD 1 13,321
NITROUS OXIDE 1 8,887
NO SERVICES 1 12,802
NOTHING, REFERRED ELSEWHE 1 2,747
NOTHING, SENT HOME 1 13,031
OCCLUSION ADJUSTMENT 1 9,094
OCCOLUSAL SPLINT 1 17,976
OCLUSIAL ANALYSIS 1 12,318
OCLUSIAN ADJUSTMENT 1 8,955
ON LAY 1 15,057
OPTOMOLOGIST 1 14,779
PACK WOUND 1 4,374
PAIN IN LOWER JAWS 1 17,287
PALAT SPREADER 1 18,011
PALLIATIVE TREATMENT 1 14,606
PHNECALL FOR AMOXICILLIN 1 9,274
PHONE CALL 1 6,276
PHONE CALL FEELING BAD 1 6,276
PHONE CALL WITH ACHING TO 1 13,913
PHOTOGRAPHS OF MOUTH 1 12,912
PICK UP FLOURIDE TRAYS 1 0
PICK UP OCCLUSAL GUARD 1 16,465
PICKED UP GUARD 1 7,080
PICKED UP PLATES 1 7,004
PICKED UP PRESCRIPTION 1 20,730
PIVOTED TOOTH 1 19,978

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



Page: 22

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

POST OP CHECK UP 1 17,976
POST-LASER FILL 1 13,644
PRE OP 1 14,727
PRE SURGERY EXAM 1 3,049
PREP FOR A PARTIAL 1 17,402
PRESCRIPTION 1 18,012
PRESCRIPTION PICK UP 1 13,720
PROBLEM WITH FILLING 1 5,919
PROVISIONAL SPLINTING 1 7,724
PUT IN SPACER AT EXTRACTI 1 16,287
PUT IN TOOTH 1 12,521
PUT TEETH BACK IN 1 8,991
RE BUILDING 1 14,139
RE-BUILDING 1 14,139
READY FOR ROOT CANAL 1 15,889
REBUIDING 1 14,139
REBUILD CHIPPED TOOTH 1 0
REBUILD TOOTH 1 8,589
REBUILDING 17 240,371
REBUILDING TOOTH FOR CROW 1 14,946
REBUILT TOOTH 1 16,535
RECEMENT MAINTAINER 1 15,534
RECHECK 1 10,165
RECONSTRUCTION 2 2,810
RECONSTRUCTION 1 TOOTH 1 32,008
RECONSTRUCTION OF 1 TOOTH 1 19,805
RECONSTRUCTION OF TOOTH 1 16,808
REDID IMPRESSIONS CROWNS 1 8,439
REFERAL 1 22,923
REFERRAL TO ENDODONTIST 1 16,473
REFERRAL TO ENT DR KRAND 1 34,694
REFFERAL TO SPECIALIST 1 13,291

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



Page: 23

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

REMOVAL OF STEACHES 1 22,823
REMOVE FILLING 1 27,619
REMOVE POST AND CORE 1 14,283
REMOVE/CROWN/PREPARE/NEXT 1 15,869
REPAIR ADJ CROWN (FREE) 1 7,833
REPAIR BROKEN TOOTH 1 14,887
REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH 3 47,052
REPAIR DECAY UNDER CROWN 1 9,264
REPAIR OF PARTAIL 1 9,487
REPAIR OF TOOTH 1 16,038
REPAIR TOOTH 1 16,531
REPAIRED 3 CHIPPED TEETH 1 1,201
REPAIRED BROKEN MOLAR 1 9,029
REPLACE PACKING IN WOOND 1 4,374
REPLACEMENT LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
RESEAT CROWN 1 12,345
RIDGE 1 11,921
ROOF OF MOUTH SURGERY 1 17,668
ROUGH SPOT ON TOOTH SANDE 1 11,024
RPE APPLIANCE-PERMANENT P 1 7,376
SALTY TASTE ON TONGUE 1 25,798
SAME TREAT AS BEFORE 1 7,062
SEAL A TOOTH 1 16,152
SEAT ON LAY 1 15,057
SECOND OPINION 1 11,195
SEE IF NEED BRACES 1 15,262
SHAVE FAKE TOOT 4 NEW ONE 1 7,062
SIMULATION WITH MASK 1 11,781
SMOOTH BROKEN TOOTH 1 15,702
SMOOTH TOOTH OUT 1 10,862
SMOOTHED OUT A TOOTH 1 12,985
SMOOTHED ROUGH TOOTH 1 16,898

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



Page: 24

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHX EDITED DENTOTHR 25.0 CHAR 130 154
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

SMOOTHING 1 19,635
SOLID GOLD PLATING 1 5,055
SORE JAW 1 16,291
SPOKE W/ DENTIST 1 14,946
SPREADER LOCKED 1 18,011
STRESS IN JAW 1 24,123
TELEPHONE CALL 1 22,254
TELEPHONE CALL ONLY 1 16,932
TELEPHONE CONSULTATION 2 39,056
TIGHTEN SCREW DENTAL IMPL 1 17,306
TIGHTENING PARTIAL PLATE 1 17,724
TMJ ADJUSTMENT 2 7,164
TMJ DIAGNOSTIC WORKUP 1 15,165
TMJ TYPE PAIN 1 13,608
TO GET FALSE TEETH 1 22,471
TONGUE GROWTH-REMOVED 1 7,600
TONGUE GUARD 2 26,643
TOOK BIOPSY OF FLUID OF G 1 21,966
TOOK IMPRESSION OF TEETH 1 0
TOOK INPRESSION DEVICE 1 11,078
TOOK ME TO SURGENT 1 15,875
TOOK OUT MEA DEVICE 1 13,576
TOOTH PAIN 3 32,734
TOOTH REPAIR 3 54,309
TOOTH REPAIR/COMPOSIT2 1 13,740
TOOTH REPAIRED 1 15,883
TOOTH RESHAPING 1 2,921
TOOTH STILL LOOSE 1 19,613
TREATMENT TMJ 1 3,582
TRTMT FOR RECEDING GUM 1 12,111
VENEERS 1 9,907
VIRUS 1 8,359

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHX

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

EDITED DENTOTHR

DENTOTHR

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
WAS TOO SCARED;NOTHING
WIRE BROKER BRACES

\\\

TOTAL

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE

1

15

3

6

91

ADDITONAL CLEANING
ADJUST MOUTH GUARD
ADJUST OUTER MOUTH PIECE
ADJUSTED BRIDGES
ADJUSTED LIP BUMPER
ADJUSTING BRIDGES
ADJUSTMENT

ADJUSTMENT LIP BUMPER
ADJUSTMENT OF LIP BUMPER
ADJUSTMENTS FOR BRACES
ADJUSTMENTS/BRACES
ADULT PROPHY

AMALGAM REST.

AMALGAM, PULP CAP
ANTEBIOTIC

ANTI BIOTIC TREATMENT
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

UNWEIGHTED

NR R R

22,58

UNWEIGHTED

N
N
o
s
Ay

RPRRRPRRPRRPRNRRPRRPRRRRERRERRRORRPRREN

Page: 25

FORMAT TYPE  START END

25.0 CHAR 130 154

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

0

18,011
3,800
287,430,258

25.0 CHAR 155 179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

280,626,715
18,716
4,709
5,912
9,026
52,244
9,747
6,409
15,915
7,193
15,390
7,193
18,011
15,390
37,322
33,404
16,702
20,914
4,251
12,370
14,305
10,296



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 26

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
ATTEMPT TO REPAIR 1 16,808
BACK MOLAR RECONSTRUCTION 1 1,405
BIOPSY 1 7,325
BITE GUARD 2 21,008
BITE IMPRESSION 1 6,081
BLEACH 1 17,956
BLEACHING 1 15,397
BLOOD PRESSSURE CHECK 1 15,628
BONDING 1 TOOTH TO OTHE 1 8,982
BONDING TEETH 1 9,731
BONE REMOVAL 1 4,404
BRACE TIGHTEN 2 28,962
BRACES 3 27,530
BRACES 3000 1 6,360
BRACES ADJUSTED 2 33,404
BRACES REMOVED 1 4,320
BRIDGE 1 5,592
BRIDGE INSTALLED 1 11,057
BRIDGE MADE 1 11,057
BRIDGE PREPARATION 1 19,753
BRIDGES 1 11,921
BRIDGEWORK 1 32,014
BRIDGGE WINGS 1 14,910
BRKN WISDOM TOOTH 1 2,787
BROKE TOOTH 1 16,664
BROKEN CROWN VIST 1 11,194
BROKEN TOOTH 3 35,268
BUFFING OF TOOTH 1 14,710
BULLDOG BITE 5 88,616
CALLED MADE APPOINTMENT 1 16,785
CANCER SCREENING 1 14,202
CAP REPLACEMENT 1 13,191

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK

2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 27

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

CAPS
CASTINGS MADE FOR CROWN
CEMENT OF TOOTH

CEMENT ON LAY

CEMENT PERM. CROWN
CEMENT TEMPORARY BRIDGE
CHANGED LIP BUMPER

CHECK ON BRACES

CHECK ON EXTRACTION
CHECK UP

CHECK UP OF WORK DONE
CHECK-UP

CHECK-UP ON BRACES
CHECKS RETAINER

CHEMO AGENTS

CHEMO ANGENTS

CHIPPED TOOTH

CHIPPED TOOTH REPAIRED
CHIPPED TOOTHREPAIR
CLEAN TOOTH SOCKET

COLD SORE CAUDERATION
COLSULTATION

COMPLETION OF CROWN WORK
COMPUTER MODEL/PARTIAL CR
CONCELLTATION

CONSULT FOR POSSIBLE TMJ
CONSULT FR SURGERY
CONSULT ON A BRIDGE
CONSULTATION
CONSULTATION FR SURGERY
CONSULTATION TALK
CONSULTAT I0N-BR I DGEWORK
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRUORRPRRPRPRPRPREPNRPRRPRRPRORRPRPNWRRPRPWORRRRRRR

19,641
8,406
16,808
15,057
12,568
9,596
15,390
12,959
3,524
17,976
12,568
58,814
8,640
4,905
18,689
18,689
37,386
4,712
6,243
12,521
30,804
6,658
8,995
10,894
17,976
10,911
3,814
20,258
86,527
6,012
15,828
19,605



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK

2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 28

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
CRANIAL FACIAL DEFORMITY 1 14,727
CROWN BROKE OFF 1 11,194
CROWN FITTING 1 6,150
CROWN PREPARATIONS 1 11,439
CROWN REGLUED 1 12,018
CROWN REPAIR 1 16,302
CROWNS 10 71,541
CROWNS/ROOT CANAL 4 67,464
DEEP CLEANING 1 13,805
DEEP ROOT CLEANING 3 28,871
DENTAL APPLIANCE 1 13,593
DENTURE ADJUSTMENT 2 19,189
DENTURE REPAIR 2 43,190
DESENSITIZING 2 29,003
DETERMINE TEETH TO PULL 1 22,636
DIAGNOSTIC/PREVENTIVE 2 11,235
DIAGONSTIC CATS 1 30,210
DK 2 26,010
DONT KNOW 1 5,912
DRAIN 1 34,694
DRESSING IN WOOND 1 4,374
DRY SOCKET 1 18,756
EMERGENCY EXAM/X RAY 1 20,928
EXAM 1 5,912
EXAM OF ABSESS/RECOVERY 1 25,650
EXAM/MED ICAL/REQUESTED 1 5,405
EXAMINED 1 5,912
EXPANDSION APPLIANCE 1 16,970
EXPLORATORY WORK ON TOOTH 1 7,004
FALSE TEETH 6 134,828
FALSE TOOTH 1 6,591
FALSE TOOTH REPAIRED 1 13,695

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK

DATE:

2000 DENTAL VISITS

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

VALUE

UNWEIGHTED

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

FALSE TOOTH REPLACED
FILE TEETH

FILED CHIPPED TOOTH
FILED DOWN CHIPPED TOOTH
FILED DOWN PARTIAL

FILED TEETH DOWN

FILEDD CHIPPED TOOTH
FILING OF TEETH
FILING/AND BUILD-UP
FILLED ROOT CANAL

FINISH ROOT CANAL

FIT FOR APPLIANCE

FIT JAW APPLIANCE

FIT MOUTH GUARD

FITTED ORAL SPLINT
FITTING FOR PARTIAL
FITTING MASK

FITTING OF CROWN

FI1X CAPS THAT WERE FALLIN
FIX CHIPPED TOOTH

FIX CROWN

FIXED CHIP

FIXED THE CHIP IN THE TOO
FIXED TOOTH

FIXING IMPRPER FILLING

FLWUP FRM SURGERY

FOLLOW UP

FOLLOW UP AFTER TEETH PUL
FOLLOW UP DEEP/CLEANNING
FOLLOW UP FOR CROWN
FOLLOW UP TMJ PAIN

FOLLOW UP TO EXTRACTION
(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)

RPRRRPRRPRORRPRRPREPNRRRRRNRRRRRPRRPRRRRERRERRRRR

FORMAT

Page: 29

TYPE  START END

25.0

CHAR 155

179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

31,173
3,044
15,111
21,942
17,424
3,937
5,257
7,462
10,832
6,865
8,532
11,592
11,592
6,409
9,378
10,952
11,781
14,946
2,672
31,174
14,885
19,579
22,741
14,755
14,422
3,814
110,661
8,674
9,747
19,326
13,608
2,747



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 30

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
FOLLOW UP TO PREVIOUS VIS 1 23,865
FOLLOW UP TO SURGERY 1 10,218
FOLLOW UP TO WISDOM EXTR 2 24,038
FOLLOW UP VISIT 2 11,930
FOLLOW- UP VISIT 1 11,264
FOLLOW-UP 5 43,071
FOLLOW-UP (WISDOM TEETH) 1 11,994
FOLLOW-UP CROWNS 1 2,210
FOLLOW-UP TO SURGERY 1 10,218
FOLLOW-UP VISIT FOR R.CAN 1 17,318
FOLLOWUP OF EXTRACTION 1 10,904
FOLOOW UP FROM ROOT CANAL 1 7,269
FRENULECTOMY 1 1,701
GENERAL ANESTHESIA 1 23,317
GINGIVAL CURETTAGE 1 7,557
GLUED CROWN ON 1 5,858
GLUED IN LOOSENED CROWN 1 11,379
GLUED IN REPLACE. TOOTH 1 8,982
GOT AN IMPRESSION TEETH 1 9,669
GRINDED CHIPPED TOOTH 1 11,570
GROUND OFF BACK MOLARS 1 10,127
GROUND TEETH DOWN 1 10,651
GUM DES. 1 14,415
GUM DESEASE 3 43,246
GUM GRAFT 1 17,231
GUM STICHES REMOVED 1 24,371
GUM TREATMENT 1 0
GUM TREATMENTS 1 0
GUM/SURGERY 1 14,543
GUMS SWELLING 1 7,244
HOOK ON ONE TOOTH 1 15,943
HOOK ON TOOTH 2 31,885

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK

2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 31

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
IGHTENING BRACES 1 9,513
IMPLANT ABUTMENT 1 10,165
IMPRESSION (INITIAL) 1 2,099
IMPRESSION FOR BRIDGEES 1 16,317
IMPRESSION FOR CROWN 1 16,479
IMPRESSION FOR NITE GRD 1 11,522
IMPRESSION MADE 1 7,004
IMPRESSION OF MOUTH 1 10,404
IMPRESSION TO MAKE A TOOT 1 12,403
IMPRESSIONS 11 151,231
IMPRESSIONS FOR BRDGS 1 9,326
IMPRESSIONS FOR DENTURES 2 31,376
IMPRESSIONS FOR PARTIAL 1 20,739
IMPRESSIONS FOR SPREADER 1 18,011
IMPRESSIONS FR PARTIALS 1 4,451
IMPRESSIONS OF BOTTOM TEE 1 6,651
IMPRESSIONS OF OLD DENTUR 1 13,983
IMPRINT FOR DENTURE 1 15,103
INFECATION 1 20,643
INFECTIOUS DISEASE CONTRO 1 10,135
INJECTED MED FOR GUM 1 19,993
INNER PLATE ADJ, GUM TX 3 38,250
INNER PLATE ADJ,GUM TX 1 12,750
INPRESSIONS 1 10,247
INSTALLED APPLIANCE 1 11,078
IS NOT A DENTIST BUT MD 1 24,893
LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
LIP BUMPER REPLACEMENT 1 15,390
LOST ENAAMEL/REPAIR 1 12,446
LOWER IMPRESSIONS 1 8,674
MADE IMPRESSIONS 1 6,880
MAKE SURE DENTURES W/FIT 1 14,639

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK

2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE: January 27, 2003

Page: 32

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
MEASURE GUMS 1 7,496
MEASURED FOR BRIDGE 1 5,592
MISC DENTAL 2 11,683
MISC. DENTA 1 5,841
MISC. PREP. FOR BRIDGE 1 5,841
MOLD FOR DENTURES 1 10,557
MOLD/GRIND PREVENTION 1 29,517
MOLDS 1 17,921
MOUNTED BRIDGE 1 10,651
MOUTH GUARD 1 7,080
MOUTH PAIN-LACK OF VIT C 1 42,532
NEW 2 TOOTH BRIDGE 1 5,841
NEW BRIDGE 1 19,357
NEW BRIDGES 1 32,014
NEW DENTURES 1 8,521
NIGHT GEAR-TONUGE GARD 1 13,321
NIGHT GUARD MOLD 1 18,734
NIGHT GUARD PICKED UP 1 18,734
NIGHTGUARD-TONGUE GUARD 1 13,321
NITROUS OXIDE 1 8,887
NO SERVICES 1 12,802
NOTHING, REFERRED ELSEWHE 1 2,747
NOTHING, SENT HOME 1 13,031
OCCLUSION ADJUSTMENT 1 9,094
OCCOLUSAL SPLINT 1 17,976
OCLUSIAL ANALYSIS 1 12,318
OCLUSIAN ADJUSTMENT 1 8,955
ON LAY 1 15,057
00T PLANTING 1 14,349
OPTOMOLOGIST 1 14,779
ORTHO CONSULTATION 1 18,011
PACK WOUND 1 4,374

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)
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2000 DENTAL VISITS
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Page: 33

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
PAIN IN LOWER JAWS 1 17,287
PALAT SPREADER 1 18,011
PALLIATIVE TREATMENT 1 14,606
PASTE ON GUMS 1 13,516
PHNECALL FOR AMOXICILLIN 1 9,274
PHONE CALL 1 6,276
PHONE CALL FEELING BAD 1 6,276
PHONE CALL WITH ACHING TO 1 13,913
PHOTOGRAPHS OF MOUTH 1 12,912
PICK UP FLOURIDE TRAYS 1 0
PICK UP OCCLUSAL GUARD 1 16,465
PICKED UP GUARD 1 7,080
PICKED UP PLATES 1 7,004
PICKED UP PRESCRIPTION 1 20,730
PIVOTED TOOTH 1 19,978
PORCELAIN FUSED TO NOBLE 1 7,557
PORCELAIN FUSES TO NOBLE 1 10,135
PORCELON CAPS COVERING SI 1 3,626
POST & BUILD-UP OF TOOTH 1 6,839
POST FOR CROWN 1 12,183
POST OP CHECK UP 1 17,976
POST OP/REMOVE STITCHES 1 6,012
POST-LASER FILL 1 13,644
PRE OP 1 14,727
PRE SURGERY EXAM 1 3,049
PREP FOR A PARTIAL 1 17,402
PREP WORK FOR ROOT CANAL 1 18,705
PRESCRIPTION 1 18,012
PRESCRIPTION PICK UP 1 13,720
PROBLEM WITH FILLING 1 5,919
PROVISIONAL SPLINTING 1 7,724
PULL STITCHES 1 18,926

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)
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2000 DENTAL VISITS
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END
DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)

PULLED STITCHES 1 18,926
PULP VITALITY 1 17,017
PULPECHTOMY 1 10,520
PUT IN SPACER AT EXTRACTI 1 16,287
PUT IN TEMPORY BRIDGE 1 11,344
PUT IN TOOTH 1 12,521
PUT SPACERS IN BETWEEN TE 1 15,390
PUT TEETH BACK IN 1 8,991
RE BUILDING 1 14,139
RE GLUE A CAP 1 8,861
RE-BUILDING 1 14,139
RE-CEMENTING OF CROWN 1 10,688
RE-CHECK STITCH REMOVED 1 10,202
READY FOR ROOT CANAL 1 15,889
REATTACHED CROWN 1 10,785
REBUIDING 1 14,139
REBUILD CHIPPED TOOTH 1 0
REBUILD TOOTH 1 8,589
REBUILDING 17 240,371
REBUILDING TOOTH FOR CROW 1 14,946
REBUILT TOOTH 1 16,535
RECEMENT MAINTAINER 1 15,534
RECHECK 1 10,165
RECONSTRUCTION 2 2,810
RECONSTRUCTION 1 TOOTH 1 32,008
RECONSTRUCTION OF 1 TOOTH 1 19,805
RECONSTRUCTION OF TOOTH 1 16,808
REDID IMPRESSIONS CROWNS 1 8,439
REFERAL 1 22,923
REFERRAL TO ENDODONTIST 1 16,473
REFERRAL TO ENT DR KRAND 1 34,694
REFFERAL TO SPECIALIST 1 13,291

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
REMOVAL OF STEACHES 1 22,823
REMOVAL OF STITCHES 3 49,582
REMOVE BRACES 1 19,951
REMOVE FILLING 1 27,619
REMOVE LOOSE CROWN 1 11,398
REMOVE POST AND CORE 1 14,283
REMOVE STITCHES 2 10,987
REMOVE/CROWN/PREPARE/NEXT 1 15,869
REMOVED BONE FROM CHIN 1 38,250
REMOVED MUCUS CELL 1 5,114
REMOVED STICHES 1 0
REMOVED TOOTH FRAGMENT 1 14,494
REPACK WOUND 2 8,748
REPAIR ADJ CROWN (FREE) 1 7,833
REPAIR BROKEN TOOTH 1 14,887
REPAIR CHIPPED TOOTH 3 47,052
REPAIR CROWN 2 26,585
REPAIR DECAY UNDER CROWN 1 9,264
REPAIR OF CROWN 1 13,575
REPAIR OF PARTAIL 1 9,487
REPAIR OF TOOTH 1 16,038
REPAIR TOOTH 1 16,531
REPAIRED 3 CHIPPED TEETH 1 1,201
REPAIRED BROKEN MOLAR 1 9,029
REPAIRED CROWN 2 8,527
REPLACE PACKING IN WOOND 1 4,374
REPLACEMENT LIP BUMPER 1 15,390
RESEAT CROWN 1 12,345
RESIN NITROS OXIDE 1 3,721
RESIN TWO SURFACE ANTERIO 1 26,018
RESURFACING TWO FRONT 1 11,350
RIDGE 1 11,921

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
ROOF OF MOUTH SURGERY 1 17,668
ROOT CLEANINGT 1 9,624
ROOT DEBRIDEMENT THERAPY 1 9,624
ROOT PLANTING 1 14,349
ROUGH SPOT ON TOOTH SANDE 1 11,024
RPE APPLIANCE-PERMANENT P 1 7,376
SALTY TASTE ON TONGUE 1 25,798
SAME TREAT AS BEFORE 1 7,062
SEAL A TOOTH 1 16,152
SEAT ON LAY 1 15,057
SEATED A CROWN 1 10,165
SECOND OPINION 1 11,195
SEE IF NEED BRACES 1 15,262
SHAVE FAKE TOOT 4 NEW ONE 1 7,062
SIMULATION WITH MASK 1 11,781
SMOOTH BROKEN TOOTH 1 15,702
SMOOTH TOOTH OUT 1 10,862
SMOOTHED OUT A TOOTH 1 12,985
SMOOTHED ROUGH TOOTH 1 16,898
SMOOTHING 1 19,635
SOLID GOLD PLATING 1 5,055
SORE JAW 1 16,291
SPACERS 3 36,021
SPACERS PUT BACK IN 1 18,011
SPACERS PUT IN 1 11,363
SPOKE W/ DENTIST 1 14,946
SPREADER LOCKED 1 18,011
STITCHES REMOVED 1 10,755
STRESS IN JAW 1 24,123
SURFACE RESIN POSTERIOR 1 6,591
SURGERY FOLLOW-UP 1 13,293
SUTURE REMOVAL 1 10,452

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)
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NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE  START END

DENTOTHR OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES 25.0 CHAR 155 179
VALUE UNWEIGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
TAKE STICHES OUT 1 3,524
TELEPHONE CALL 1 22,254
TELEPHONE CALL ONLY 1 16,932
TELEPHONE CONSULTATION 2 39,056
TEMP CROWN 1 0
TEMP FILLING 1 6,042
TEMP FIX CHIPPED TOOTH 1 42,532
TEMPORARY BRIDGE 1 9,596
TEMPORARY CROWN 1 16,479
TIGHTEN BRACES 1 14,481
TIGHTEN SCREW DENTAL IMPL 1 17,306
TIGHTENING BRACES 2 19,025
TIGHTENING PARTIAL PLATE 1 17,724
TIGHTING BRACES 1 9,513
TMJ ADJUSTMENT 2 7,164
TMJ DIAGNOSTIC WORKUP 1 15,165
TMJ TYPE PAIN 1 13,608
TO GET FALSE TEETH 1 22,471
TONGUE GROWTH-REMOVED 1 7,600
TONGUE GUARD 2 26,643
TOOK BIOPSY OF FLUID OF G 1 21,966
TOOK IMPRESSION OF TEETH 1 0
TOOK INPRESSION DEVICE 1 11,078
TOOK ME TO SURGENT 1 15,875
TOOK OUT MEA DEVICE 1 13,576
TOOTH PAIN 3 32,734
TOOTH REPAIR 3 54,309
TOOTH REPAIR/COMPOSIT2 1 13,740
TOOTH REPAIRED 1 15,883
TOOTH RESHAPING 1 2,921
TOOTH STILL LOOSE 1 19,613
TREATMENT TMJ 1 3,582

(CONT"D ON NEXT PAGE)



NAME

DENTOTHR

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

OTHER SPECIFIED DENTAL PROCEDURES

DENTINJ

VALUE

(CONT"D FROM PREVIOUS PAGE)
TRTMT FOR RECEDING GUM
UPPER IMPRESSIONS

VENEERS

VIRUS

WAS TOO SCARED;NOTHING
WIRE BROKER BRACES
WISDOM EXTRACTED-4
WORK FOR BRIDG PREP
\\\

TOTAL

IMPACT

VISIT BECAUSE OF ACCIDENT OR INJURY

DENTMED

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

1 YES

2 NO

TOTAL

RECEIVED MEDICINE INCLUDING FREE SAMPLE

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK
1 YES
2 NO
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

UNWEIGHTED

76

3

369
22,134
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

168

20
1,269
21,125
22,582

Page: 38

FORMAT TYPE  START END

25.0

CHAR 155

179

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

12,111
15,325
9,907

8,359

0

18,011
11,994
9,326

3,800
287,430,258

2.0 N 180 181

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

814,339
42,953
4,902,670
281,670,296
287,430,258

2.0 N 182 183

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

2,240,024
224,535
14,852,090
270,113,609
287,430,258



NAME

FEDVTYPE

MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

DESCRIPTION

FLAT FEE BUNDLE

FFBEFOO

VALUE

-1 INAPPLICABLE
1 FLAT FEE STEM
2 FLAT FEE LEAF
TOTAL

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF BEFORE 2000

FFTOTO1

VALUE

-9 NOT ASCERTAINED
-8 DK

-1 INAPPLICABLE

0

1 - 48

TOTAL

TOTAL # OF VISITS IN FF AFTER 2000

DVSFOOX

VALUE

-8 DK

-1 INAPPLICABLE
0

1-24

TOTAL

AMOUNT PAID, FAMILY (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$1.00 - $29.00
$29.01 - $68.00
$68.01 - $130.00
$130.01 - $7,236.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

18,381
751
3,450
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

41

40
18,381
2,474
1,646
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

24
18,381
3,390
787
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

11,016
2,892
2,908
2,900
2,866

22,582

FORMAT TYPE

Page: 39

START END

NUM

WEIGHTED

184 185

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuMm

WEIGHTED

233,559,680
9,999,098
43,871,479
287,430,258

186 187

BY PERWTOOF

2.0 NuM

WEIGHTED

483,280
827,219
233,559,680
31,681,301
20,878,777
287,430,258

188 189

BY PERWTOOF

7.2 NUM

WEIGHTED

342,922
233,559,680
42,522,623
11,005,033
287,430,258

19 196

BY PERWTOOF

137,746,939
36,712,590
37,252,061
38,065,903
37,652,764

287,430,258



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION

DVMROOX AMOUNT PAID, MEDICARE (IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 22,425
$1.00 - $38.00 41
$38.01 - $63.00 38
$63.01 - $112.50 39
$112.51 - $4,250.00 39
TOTAL 22,582

DVMDOOX AMOUNT PAID, MEDICAID (IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 20,984
$2.90 - $35.96 408
$35.97 - $52.20 397
$52.21 - $87.00 410
$87.01 - $4,060.00 383
TOTAL 22,582

DVPVOOX AMOUNT PAID, PRIVATE INSURANCE (IMPUTED)
VALUE UNWEIGHTED
0 13,273
$2.00 - $59.00 2,356
$59.01 - $86.00 2,332
$86.01 - $140.00 2,315
$140.01 - $9,220.00 2,306

TOTAL

22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

START

Page: 40

END

~
N

NUM

WEIGHTED

197 203

BY PERWTOOF

7.2 NUM

WEIGHTED

285,736,911
456,373
441,954
407,795
387,225

287,430,258

204 210

BY PERWTOOF

7.2 NUM

WEIGHTED

272,128,085
3,391,138
3,557,408
3,945,578
4,408,048

287,430,258

211 217

BY PERWTOOF

162,310,070
30,639,694
32,219,799
31,491,619
30,769,076

287,430,258
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Page: 41

NAME DESCRIPTION FORMAT TYPE START  END
DVVAOOX  AMOUNT PAID, VETERANS (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 218 224
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
0 22,387 284,989,564
$4.00 - $31.00 50 629,644
$31.01 - $47.50 48 636,882
$47.51 - $113.00 49 703,204
$113.01 - $1,587.50 48 470,964
TOTAL 22,582 287,430,258
DVTROOX  AMOUNT PAID, TRICARE (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 225 231
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
0 22,526 286,769,285
$5.00 - $38.50 14 156,267
$38.51 - $56.00 14 171,568
$56.01 - $216.00 14 188,673
$216.01 - $1,625.00 14 144,464
TOTAL 22,582 287,430,258
DVOFOOX  AMOUNT PAID, OTHER FEDERAL (IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 232 238
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
0 22,521 286,947,468
$18.00 - $45.00 17 154,192
$45.01 - $89.00 15 124,133
$89.01 - $237.50 14 137,194
$237.51 - $1,300.00 15 67,272
TOTAL 22,582 287,430,258
DVSLOOX  AMOUNT PAID, STATE & LOCAL GOV_(IMPUTED) 7.2 NUM 239 245
VALUE UNWE IGHTED WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF
0 22,478 286,561,097
$3.04 - $3,460.00 104 869,161
TOTAL 22,582 287,430,258



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION
DVWCO0X AMOUNT PAID, WORKERS COMP (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$97.50 - $867.00
TOTAL
DVOROOX AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PRIVATE (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$1.00 - $64.00
$64.01 - $100.00
$100.01 - $150.00
$150.01 - $5,000.00
TOTAL
DVOUOOX AMOUNT PAID, OTHER PUBLIC (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$8.70 - $40.60
$40.61 - $50.46
$50.47 - $88.74
$88.75 - $1,160.00
TOTAL
DVOTOOX AMOUNT PAID, OTHER INSURANCE (IMPUTED)

VALUE

0

$0.35 - $70.00
$70.01 - $108.50
$108.51 - $218.00
$218.01 - $4,332.00
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

22,575
7
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 42

START END

]
N

7.2

7.2

7.2

NUM

WEIGHTED

246 251

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

287,353,910
76,347
287,430,258

252 258

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

284,335,545
833,631
807,450
680,852
772,779

287,430,258

259 265

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

287,073,956
75,539
84,272
90,228

106,263

287,430,258

266 272

BY PERWTOOF

283,480,689
1,013,172
976,769
995,056
964,571
287,430,258



MEPS HC-051B CODEBOOK
2000 DENTAL VISITS

DATE:

January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION
DVXPOOX SUM OF DVSFO0X-DVOTOOX (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$2.00 - $60.00
$60.01 - $90.00
$90.01 - $155.00
$155.01 - $10,000.00
TOTAL
DVTCOOX HHLD REPORTED TOTAL CHARGE (IMPUTED)
VALUE
0
$2.00 - $69.00
$69.01 - $98.00
$98.01 - $170.00
$170.01 - $10,000.00
TOTAL
IMPFLAG IMPUTATION STATUS
VALUE
O NOT ELIGIBLE FOR IMPUTATION
1 COMPLETE HC DATA
3 FULLY IMPUTED
4 PARTIALLY IMPUTED
TOTAL
PERWTOOF FINAL PERSON LEVEL WEIGHT, 2000

VALUE

0.000000 WEIGHT
454 .263757 - 78156.974784 WEIGHT
TOTAL

UNWEIGHTED

4,379
4,559
4,636
4,458
4,550
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

3,450
4,833
4,744
4,791
4,764
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

3,450
9,054
7,969
2,109
22,582

UNWEIGHTED

496
22,086
22,582

FORMAT

TYPE

Page: 43

START END

[ee]

8.2

1

2

1.0

12.

6

NUM

WEIGHTED

273 280

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

56,234,975
52,433,747
59,967,080
58,472,161
60,322,295
287,430,258

281 288

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

43,871,479
57,960,929
61,494,731
61,618,347
62,484,772
287,430,258

289 289

BY PERWTOOF

NUM

WEIGHTED

43,871,479
117,945,870
97,886,379
27,726,529
287,430,258

290 301

BY PERWTOOF

0
287,430,258
287,430,258
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DATE:

January 27, 2003

NAME DESCRIPTION
VARSTROO ~ VARIANCE ESTIMATION STRATUM, 2000
VALUE UNWE IGHTED
1- 56 22,582
TOTAL 22,582
VARPSUOO  VARIANCE ESTIMATION PSU, 2000
VALUE UNWE IGHTED
1-30 22,582
TOTAL 22,582

Page: 44

FORMAT TYPE  START END

2.0 NM 302 303

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

287,430,258
287,430,258

2.0 N 304 305

WEIGHTED BY PERWTOOF

287,430,258
287,430,258



